
Res. No. 17-172 
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION No. 17-172 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2017-18, 
“STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS AT SUB BASIN D-3,” TO JVA 
ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, INC., THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE 
AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY AND JVA ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, INC. IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $469,415.10 FOR STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS AT 
NW 29 ST BETWEEN NW 82 AVE AND NW 79 AVE AND AT NW 31 ST 
BETWEEN NW 82 AVE AND NW 79 AVE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A CONSTRUCTION 
AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT LOWEST BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN 
AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT 
AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN 
FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 

WHEREAS, On March 12, 2014, the 2013 Stormwater Master Plan and the proposed 

5-Year Capital Improvement Plan was adopted by City Council for the City of Doral (the 

“City”) via Resolution No. 14-52; and 

WHEREAS, the City issued Invitation to Bid #2017-18, titled Stormwater 

Improvements at Sub Basin D-3 (the “ITB”), for which the City received eight (8) response 

by the August 10, 2017 submittal deadline, with all four (8) meeting the required criteria; and  

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that JVA Engineering 

Contractor, Inc. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the “Contractor”); 

and 

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal, which includes the “Construction 

Agreement”, in substantially the form provided, the ITB Inventory, and Bid Tabulation are all 

attached as Exhibit “A”, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this 

reference; and 



Res. No. 17-172 
Page 2 of 3 

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the City Council award the ITB to the 

Contractor, approve the Construction Agreement with Contractor in a not to exceed amount 

of $469,415.10, which includes a 10% contingency to address any unforeseen conditions, 

and authorize the manager to execute the Construction Agreement and to expend budgeted 

funds in furtherance hereof; and  

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in Fiscal Year 2016-17 from the Public 

Works Stormwater Fund – Contractual Services, Account No. 401.80005.500340 

($262,256.20) and from the Public Works Stormwater Fund – Construction in Progress, 

Account No. 401.80005.500650 ($1,960,000). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated 

herein and made part hereof by this reference. 

Section 2. Approval. The Construction Agreement between the City and 

Contractor for the Project, in substantially the form provided in Exhibit “A”, in the amount of 

$469,415.10 which includes a 10% contingency to address any unforeseen conditions, 

together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and 

approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.   

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

Construction Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance 

hereof. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with 

the next highest ranked firm successively, if an agreement cannot be entered into with 

Contractor, provided the next bidder accepts the contract amount approved above.   



Res. No. 17-172

Page 3 of 3

Section 4. Implementation. The City IVIanager and the City Attorney are hereby

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and

the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes

Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27 day of September, 2017.

JUANCARLq 'BERMUDEZ, MAYOR
ATTES*

'INIE DIAZ.lgMiX"
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY

FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

v^-r r

WEISS, SEROTA, HELI^AN, COLE &BIERMAN, P.L.
CITY ATTORNEY



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



Sub-Basin D-3

Item Description Unit Qty. Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost

1

Mobilization/Demobilization (includes implementation of stormwater pollution 

prevention plan & dust control, lighting for work at night if required)(Includes 

desilting of new and existing stormwater system)

LS 1 15,000.00$     15,000.00$          35,000.00$     35,000.00$          50,000.00$     50,000.00$          25,000.00$     25,000.00$          62,000.00$     62,000.00$          49,000.00$     49,000.00$          68,336.95$     68,336.95$          60,000.00$     60,000.00$          

2
Maintenance of Traffic (includes installation of steel plates to cover trenches, if 

required)
LS 1 12,500.00$     12,500.00$          6,500.00$        6,500.00$             10,000.00$     10,000.00$          8,500.00$        8,500.00$             12,000.00$     12,000.00$          28,500.00$     28,500.00$          17,992.95$     17,992.95$          11,400.00$     11,400.00$          

3
Remove Existing Inlets and Manholes (includes excavation and disposal of all 

material, and backfill of excavation if applicable)
EA 4 500.00$           2,000.00$             600.00$           2,400.00$             600.00$           2,400.00$             750.00$           3,000.00$             500.00$           2,000.00$             657.00$           2,628.00$             249.58$           998.32$                1,800.00$        7,200.00$             

4 Furnish and Install Type P Drainage Structure (per MDPWD) EA 8 2,100.00$        16,800.00$          2,100.00$        16,800.00$          3,500.00$        28,000.00$          4,000.00$        32,000.00$          4,500.00$        36,000.00$          2,935.00$        23,480.00$          3,232.99$        25,863.92$          1,400.00$        11,200.00$          

5 Furnish and Install Type P-9 Drainage Structure (per FDOT Index 214) EA 3 2,300.00$        6,900.00$             2,650.00$        7,950.00$             3,800.00$        11,400.00$          4,500.00$        13,500.00$          5,500.00$        16,500.00$          3,100.00$        9,300.00$             2,625.76$        7,877.28$             1,500.00$        4,500.00$             

6 Furnish and Install Storm Manhole Type P-7 (per MDPWD) EA 6 2,600.00$        15,600.00$          2,650.00$        15,900.00$          3,800.00$        22,800.00$          5,000.00$        30,000.00$          5,500.00$        33,000.00$          3,240.00$        19,440.00$          2,882.06$        17,292.36$          1,800.00$        10,800.00$          

7 Furnish and Install Storm Manhole Type J-7 (per MDPWD) EA 10 3,700.00$        37,000.00$          4,925.00$        49,250.00$          4,800.00$        48,000.00$          5,500.00$        55,000.00$          6,500.00$        65,000.00$          4,640.00$        46,400.00$          5,673.98$        56,739.80$          1,800.00$        18,000.00$          

8

Furnish and Install Exfiltration Trench - 24" Perforated HDPE Pipe (5ft Wide 

Trench)(includes removal of existing asphalt, excavation, backfill and compaction 

of all sub-grade material, limerock base, compaction of limerock base, and disposal 

of any excess material)(Item includes 5 ft solid stubs at end of exfiltration trench)

LF 1,111 120.00$           133,320.00$        110.00$           122,210.00$        120.00$           133,320.00$        140.00$           155,540.00$        120.00$           133,320.00$        180.50$           200,535.50$        199.81$           221,988.91$        110.00$           122,210.00$        

9

Furnish and Install 24" Solid-Wall HDPE Pipe (includes existing asphalt removal, 

excavation, backfill and compaction of all sub-grade material, limerock base, 

compaction of limerock base, disposal of any excess material, and construction of 

concrete collar as per FDOT Index No. 280 if applicable)

LF 382 50.00$              19,100.00$          75.00$              28,650.00$          80.00$              30,560.00$          85.00$              32,470.00$          105.00$           40,110.00$          93.00$              35,526.00$          99.93$              38,173.26$          110.00$           42,020.00$          

10

Furnish and Install 15" Solid-Wall HDPE Pipe (includes existing asphalt removal, 

excavation, backfill and compaction of all sub-grade material, limerock base, 

compaction of limerock base, disposal of any excess material, and construction of 

concrete collar as per FDOT Index No. 280 if applicable)

LF 315 45.00$              14,175.00$          72.00$              22,680.00$          70.00$              22,050.00$          71.00$              22,365.00$          100.00$           31,500.00$          93.50$              29,452.50$          93.77$              29,537.55$          105.00$           33,075.00$          

11

Furnish and Install 15" Solid-Wall CMP Pipe (includes existing asphalt removal, 

excavation, backfill and compaction of all sub-grade material, limerock base, 

compaction of limerock base, and disposal of any excess material, and construction 

of concrete collar as per FDOT Index No. 280 if applicable)

LF 10 140.00$           1,400.00$             300.00$           3,000.00$             90.00$              900.00$                95.00$              950.00$                120.00$           1,200.00$             151.00$           1,510.00$             547.65$           5,476.50$             105.00$           1,050.00$             

12

Furnish and Install 18" Solid-Wall HDPE Pipe (includes existing asphalt removal, 

excavation, backfill and compaction of all sub-grade material, limerock base, 

compaction of limerock base, disposal of any excess material, and construction of 

concrete collar as per FDOT Index No. 280 if applicable)

LF 506 48.00$              24,288.00$          73.00$              36,938.00$          65.00$              32,890.00$          79.00$              39,974.00$          110.00$           55,660.00$          97.80$              49,486.80$          81.07$              41,021.42$          100.00$           50,600.00$          

13 Furnish and Install Performance Turf (Sod) SY 250 6.00$                1,500.00$             10.00$              2,500.00$             5.00$                1,250.00$             7.00$                1,750.00$             7.00$                1,750.00$             13.60$              3,400.00$             13.70$              3,425.00$             10.00$              2,500.00$             

14 Core Drill, Tie and Seal to Existing Structure EA 12 900.00$           10,800.00$          500.00$           6,000.00$             500.00$           6,000.00$             750.00$           9,000.00$             600.00$           7,200.00$             773.50$           9,282.00$             1,052.95$        12,635.40$          670.00$           8,040.00$             

15 Remove Existing Concrete Curb & Gutter (includes disposal of material) LF 96 10.00$              960.00$                10.00$              960.00$                15.00$              1,440.00$             10.00$              960.00$                3.00$                288.00$                5.50$                528.00$                18.04$              1,731.84$             136.00$           13,056.00$          

16 Construct New Curb & Gutter, Type F (per FDOT Design Standards) LF 96 20.00$              1,920.00$             30.00$              2,880.00$             30.00$              2,880.00$             30.00$              2,880.00$             20.00$              1,920.00$             27.50$              2,640.00$             1.77$                169.92$                136.00$           13,056.00$          

17 Construct New 6" Sidewalk/Driveway/Approach (Drainage Apron) SF 7 170.00$           1,190.00$             6.00$                42.00$                   15.00$              105.00$                60.00$              420.00$                10.00$              70.00$                   38.00$              266.00$                176.48$           1,235.36$             335.00$           2,345.00$             

18 Pavement Milling (1" Average Depth) SY 7,442 3.00$                22,326.00$          3.25$                24,186.50$          1.00$                7,442.00$             4.00$                29,768.00$          2.00$                14,884.00$          2.70$                20,093.40$          2.36$                17,563.12$          8.00$                59,536.00$          

19
1" Superpave Asphalt Concrete (Traffic C) (Includes tack material for limerock base 

and catch basin aprons)
TON 650 120.00$           78,000.00$          115.00$           74,750.00$          220.00$           143,000.00$        185.00$           120,250.00$        122.00$           79,300.00$          131.50$           85,475.00$          129.42$           84,123.00$          282.00$           183,300.00$        

20
Furnish and Install Thermoplastic Standard Open Graded Asphalt Surface, White 

Solid 6" Traffic Stripe (includes cost temporary striping)
LF 69 2.00$                138.00$                5.00$                345.00$                3.00$                207.00$                4.00$                276.00$                6.00$                414.00$                1.30$                89.70$                   1.30$                89.70$                   8.00$                552.00$                

21
Furnish and Install Thermoplastic Standard Open Graded Asphalt Surface, Yellow 

Solid 6" Traffic Stripe (includes cost temporary striping)
LF 670 2.00$                1,340.00$             5.00$                3,350.00$             2.00$                1,340.00$             5.50$                3,685.00$             5.00$                3,350.00$             1.30$                871.00$                1.30$                871.00$                1.00$                670.00$                

22 Furnish and Install Thermoplastic Standard White Arrow EA 4 120.00$           480.00$                195.00$           780.00$                150.00$           600.00$                200.00$           800.00$                250.00$           1,000.00$             141.00$           564.00$                141.18$           564.72$                500.00$           2,000.00$             

23
Furnish and Install Thermoplastic Standard Open Graded Asphalt Surface, Yellow 

Skip/Dotted 6" (10/30) Traffic Stripe (includes cost temporary striping)
LF 810 2.00$                1,620.00$             3.00$                2,430.00$             2.00$                1,620.00$             4.00$                3,240.00$             3.00$                2,430.00$             1.30$                1,053.00$             1.30$                1,053.00$             8.00$                6,480.00$             

24 Furnish and Install Reflective Pavement Marker (Bi-Directional White/Red) EA 35 4.00$                140.00$                8.00$                280.00$                6.00$                210.00$                35.00$              1,225.00$             3.50$                122.50$                4.70$                164.50$                4.12$                144.20$                20.00$              700.00$                

25
Furnish and Install Thermoplastic Standard Open Graded Asphalt Surface, white 

solid 24" (includes cost temporary striping)
LF 56 5.00$                280.00$                -$                       6.00$                336.00$                8.00$                448.00$                4.00$                224.00$                6.15$                344.40$                5.89$                329.84$                -$                       

26
Furnish and Install Thermoplastic Standard Open Graded Asphalt Surface, white 

solid 12" (includes cost temporary striping)
LF 300 3.00$                900.00$                -$                       4.00$                1,200.00$             4.00$                1,200.00$             3.00$                900.00$                3.10$                930.00$                2.59$                777.00$                -$                       

27 Furnish and Install Pollution Retardant Baffles/Skimmer EA 16 280.00$           4,480.00$             525.00$           8,400.00$             250.00$           4,000.00$             400.00$           6,400.00$             400.00$           6,400.00$             381.20$           6,099.20$             515.36$           8,245.76$             130.00$           2,080.00$             

28 Utility Pipe, Remove & Dispose Existing 12" Drainage Pipe LF 76 34.00$              2,584.00$             10.00$              760.00$                45.00$              3,420.00$             25.00$              1,900.00$             12.00$              912.00$                17.70$              1,345.20$             9.69$                736.44$                251.00$           19,076.00$          

BID TOTAL 426,741.00$        474,941.50$        567,370.00$        602,501.00$        609,454.50$        628,404.20$        664,994.52$        685,446.00$        

* Utilized incorrect Bid Form * 407,021.00$        * 523,512.00$        

42,674.10$          

469,415.10$        

ITB #2017-18 STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS SUB BASIN D-3

Bid Tabulation

Requested Amount

JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. RG Underground Maggolc, Inc. Metro Express, Inc.
Florida Engineering and 

Development Corp.
C&W Pipeline, Inc.

10% Contingency

Acosta Tractors Inc. AP Engineering, Inc.


















































































































































































































































































